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Location within Historic District

UPPER EAST SIDE 
HISTORIC DISTRICT

15-17 EAST 77TH STREET

METROPOLITAN MUSEUM 
HISTORIC DISTRICT

17 East 77th Street15 East 77th Street
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Proposed Front and Rear Elevation

17 East 77th Street 15 East 77th Street
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15 East 77th Street, 1912
Source: New York Public Library

17 East 77th Street, 1912
Source: New York Public Library

15 and 17 East 77th Street, ca. 1940 Tax Photo
Source: Tax Photo, NYC Municipal Archives  
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Existing Front Facade

17 East 77th Street, Present Day Front Facade15 East 77th Street, Present Day Front Facade
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Existing Front Areaway

17 East 77th Street, Present Day Areaway15 East 77th Street, Present Day Areaway
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1890 Bromley Map 1896 Sanborn Map

1911 Sanborn Map 1939 Sanborn Map

Historical Maps
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Block Context
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Existing Front Facade

17 East 77th Street 19 East 77th Street15 East 77th Street13 East 77th Street11 East 77th Street
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Existing Rear Facade

17 East 77th Street 13 East 77th Street 11 East 77th Street15 East 77th Street19 East 77th Street
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15-17 East 77th Street 2014 LPC Approval
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Block Context: Existing Backyard Additions

1  2 3  4 5  6  7  8 

BULKHEAD

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

BULKHEAD

26
24

22

18
16

14
12

10

6

20

4

2

E 
78th 

Street

Fif
th 

Ave
nu
e

96
9

96
5

96
0

E 77th Street

Ma
dis
on
 A
ven

ue

Ma
dis
on 

Ave
nue

E 
78th 

Street

E 
77th 

Street

9
11

13

19

15-
17

25

3

1A

19
17-

15
13

11
9

2
4

6

12

10

14

18

16

20

24

22

26

100
0
100

2 100
6

28

Original massing

10

9

19 E 77th Street 13 E 77th Street 11 E 77th Street



15-17 East 77th Street
Upper East Side Historic District

13
HIGGINS QUASEBARTH & PARTNERS, LLC Block Context: Existing Backyard Additions

1  2 3  4 5  6  7  8 

BULKHEAD

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

26
24

22

18
16

14
12

10

6

20

4

2

E 
78th 

Street

BULKHEAD

Fif
th 

Ave
nu
e

96
9

96
5

96
0

Ma
dis
on
 A
ven

ue

E 77th Street

Ma
dis
on 

Ave
nue

E 
77th 

Street

E 
78th 

Street

9
11

13

19

15-
17

3

25

1A

19
17-

15
13

11
9

2
4

6

12

10

14

18

16

20

24

22

26

100
0
100

2

28

100
6

Original massing

10

9

1  2 3  4 5  6  7  8 

BULKHEAD

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

BULKHEAD

26
24

22

18
16

14
12

10

6

20

4

2

E 
78th 

Street

Fif
th 

Ave
nu
e

96
9

96
5

96
0

E 77th Street

Ma
dis
on
 A
ven

ue

Ma
dis
on 

Ave
nue

E 
78th 

Street

E 
77th 

Street

9
11

13

19

15-
17

25

3

1A

19
17-

15
13

11
9

2
4

6

12

10

14

18

16

20

24

22

26

100
0
100

2 100
6

28

Original massing

10

9

12 E 78th Street 14 E 78th Street



15-17 East 77th Street
Upper East Side Historic District

14
HIGGINS QUASEBARTH & PARTNERS, LLC Block Context: Existing Backyard Additions

1  2 3  4 5  6  7  8 

BULKHEAD

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

BULKHEAD

26

24

22

18

16

14

12

10

6

20

4

2

E 
78th 

Street

Fif
th 

Ave
nu
e

96
9

96
5

96
0

E 77th Street

Ma
dis
on
 A
ven

ue

Ma
dis
on 

Ave
nue

E 
78th 

Street

E 
77th 

Street 9
11

13

19

15-
17

25

3

1A

19
17-

15
13

11
9

2

4

6

12

10

14

18

16

20

24

22

26

100
0
100

2 100
6

28

Original massing

10

9

1  2 3  4 5  6  7  8 

BULKHEAD

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

BULKHEAD

26
24

22

18
16

14
12

10

6

20

4

2

E 
78th 

Street

Fif
th 

Ave
nu
e

96
9

96
5

96
0

E 77th Street

Ma
dis
on
 A
ven

ue

Ma
dis
on 

Ave
nue

E 
78th 

Street

E 
77th 

Street

9
11

13

19

15-
17

25

3

1A

19
17-

15
13

11
9

2
4

6

12

10

14

18

16

20

24

22

26

100
0
100

2 100
6

28

Original massing

10

9

16 E 78th Street

26 E 78th Street



15-17 East 77th Street
Upper East Side Historic District

15
HIGGINS QUASEBARTH & PARTNERS, LLC Block Context: Existing Rooftop Additions

1  2 3  4 5  6  7  8 

BULKHEAD

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

BULKHEAD

26
24

22

18
16

14
12

10

6

20

4

2

E 
78th 

Street

Fif
th 

Ave
nu
e

96
9

96
5

96
0

E 77th Street

Ma
dis
on
 A
ven

ue

Ma
dis
on 

Ave
nue

E 
78th 

Street

E 
77th 

Street

9
11

13

19

15-
17

25

3

1A

19
17-

15
13

11
9

2
4

6

12

10

14

18

16

20

24

22

26

100
0
100

2 100
6

28

Original massing

10

9

1  2 3  4 5  6  7  8 

BULKHEAD

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

BULKHEAD

26
24

22

18
16

14
12

10

6

20

4

2

E 
78th 

Street

Fif
th 

Ave
nu
e

96
9

96
5

96
0

E 77th Street

Ma
dis
on
 A
ven

ue

Ma
dis
on 

Ave
nue

E 
78th 

Street

E 
77th 

Street

9
11

13

19

15-
17

25

3

1A

19
17-

15
13

11
9

2
4

6

12

10

14

18

16

20

24

22

26

100
0
100

2 100
6

28

Original massing

10

9

4 E 78th Street6 E 78th Street8 E 78th Street12 E 78th Street14 E 78th Street



15-17 East 77th Street
Upper East Side Historic District

16
HIGGINS QUASEBARTH & PARTNERS, LLC

Existing Front Elevation

17 East 77th Street15 East 77th Street
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Proposed Front Elevation

17 East 77th Street15 East 77th Street

RESTORE EXISTING CORNICE

NEW FLUE

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AT REAR 
ROOF AREA

NEW HISTORICALLY ACCURATE PAINTED 
WOOD DOUBLE-HUNG WINDOW IN 

EXISTING OPENING

RESTORE EXISTING BROWNSTONE 
FACADE

RESTORE EXSITING PAINTED 
WOOD BAY WINDOW

NEW PAINTED WOOD BAY WINDOW 
PANEL RECREATED TO MATCH TAX 

PHOTOS

NEW BROWNSTONE DECORATIVE PANEL 
RECREATED TO MATCH TAX PHOTO

RESTORE EXISTING STONE DOOR 
SURROUND AS REQUIRED

RESTORE EXISTING IRON AND GLASS 
FRONT DOOR

NEW PAINTED STEEL FENCE AND GATE 
AT AREAWAY

NEIGHBOR’S FLUE TO BE EXTENDED

NEW STUCCO STAIR AND ELEVATOR 
BULKHEAD
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Areaway Plan: Existing and Proposed

17 East 77th Street15 East 77th Street

17 East 77th Street15 East 77th StreetAreaway: Proposed Plan

Areaway: Existing Plan



15-17 East 77th Street
Upper East Side Historic District

19
HIGGINS QUASEBARTH & PARTNERS, LLC

Areaway Elevations: Existing and Proposed

Existing Fence at 15 E77th Street

Existing Fence at 17 E77th Street

Areaway: Existing Fence Elevation

Areaway: Proposed Fence Elevation

17 East 77th Street

17 East 77th Street

15 East 77th Street

15 East 77th Street
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Areaway Fence Context

Areaway at 13 E77th Street Areaway at 19 E77th StreetAreaway at 11 E77th Street
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Areaway Elevations: Existing and Proposed

Areaway: Existing Facade Elevation

Areaway: Proposed Facade Elevation

Existing Stone Door Surround 
at 15 E77th Street

Existing Grille at 17 E77th Street

17 East 77th Street

17 East 77th Street

15 East 77th Street

15 East 77th Street
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Areaway Sections: Existing and Proposed

Areaway: Existing Section at 15 E77th Street Areaway: Proposed Section at 15 E77th Street

Areaway: Existing Section at 15 E77th Street, through Entrance Areaway: Proposed Section at 15 E77th Street, through Entrance
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Areaway Sections: Existing and Proposed

Areaway: Existing Section at 17 E77th Street, through Entrance Areaway: Proposed Section at 17 E77th Street, through Entrance

Areaway: Visible Devices and Accessories

BALDWIN LETTER BOX PLATE
BLACK FINISH 13” X 3 5/8”

BRONZINO RIBBED PLANTER
W 29.5” X H 26.7”

BEGA IN-GRADE/IN-WALL 
LUMINAIRE

3” DIAMETER

SPECO OUTDOOR 
SECURITY CAMERA

1.9” X 1.5”

HOLOVISION MODEL 200
INTERCOM WITH BRASS FINISH

w 4.4” X H 7.5”
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Existing Rear Context

Existing Rear Facade at 15-17 E77th Street

17 East 77th St 15 East 77th St

Existing Rear Elevation
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ZINC COATED COPPER 
CLADDING

LIMESTONE CLADDING

WHITE BRONZE 
WINDOWS

Proposed Rear Elevation

17 East 77th St 15 East 77th St

Proposed Rear Facade Materials

NEW PAINTED STEEL AND GLASS 
ARTIST SKYLIGHT

NEW ZINC COATED COPPER 
CLADDING

NEW FLUE

NEIGHBOR CHIMNEY/FLUE TO BE 
EXTENDED

NEW STUCCO ELEVATOR 
BULKHEAD

NEW LIMESTONE CORNICE AT 
EXISTING CORNICE HEIGHT

NEW GUTTER DOWNSPOUT

NEW LIMESTONE CLADDING 
FACADE

NEW WHITE BRONZE AND GLASS 
DOORS

NEW PAINTED STEEL DECK AND 
STAIR 

NEW WHITE BRONZE AND GLASS 
WINDOWS

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ON 
STEEL DUNNAGE
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Proposed Rear Elevation: Rendered View
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Proposed Longitudinal Section



15-17 East 77th Street
Upper East Side Historic District

28
HIGGINS QUASEBARTH & PARTNERS, LLC

Proposed Front and Rear Elevation

17 East 77th Street 15 East 77th Street




